Hanover County,
Virginia

Land Use Map

Legend
|:| Agricultural
Rural Village
Sub. Trans itional 1-2 DU Ac
Sub. General 1-4 DU Ac
Sub, High 48 DU Ac
- Multi Family 8-15 DU Ac
- Commercial
Multi Use
B cusiness-industrial
Industrial
Limited Industrial
Flanned Business
- Destinaticn Commerce
Mechanicsville SAP
Floocd Flain
LDR

CUP-9-13
Althea T. and E lwin W. Brooks, Jr.

mulch processing facility and
landscaping business

Agricultural Land Use

GRING ST46-5-2523
Henry Magisterial District

1inch = 800 feet
December02, 2013

FUFFIN RIDGE

COLOMAL




Hanover County,
Virginia

General Parcel Map

Legend

— Roads

~—--==- \Water

-------- Private Road

- Structures
[ |Parcess

CUP-9-13
Althea T. and E lwin W. Brooks, Jr.

mulch processing facility and
landscaping business

Zoned A-1

GPIN: S746-95-2823
Henry Magisterial District

u

5

1 inch = 800 feet
December02, 2013




Hanover County,
Virginia

Zoning Map

Legend

— Roads I:l R4
--------- Water - RS
------ Private Road [ RS
[ ]rarces [ rm
[Jcue I
& [_]s
Bl L

w2  [ss
B ~c s
EEre [ so

[ ]rs LA
[ ]r- I
[ Ir= I
[ Jrs3

CUP-9-13
Althea T. and E lwin W. Brooks, Jr.

mulch processing facility and
landscaping business

Zoned A-1

GPIN: S746-95-2823
Henry Magisterial District

u

5

1 inch = 800 feet
December02, 2013




2009 Aerial

CUP-9-13 Althea T. and Elwin W. Brooks, Jr.




CUP-9-13, ALTHEA TURNER BROOKS AND
ELWIN W. BROOKS JR.

Conditional Use Permit Report

Henry Magisterial District

PC Meeting Date: March 20, 2014

Overview

Request To permit a commercial landscaping operation and mulch processing
facility ]

Zoning A-1, Agricultural District

Acreage 11.21

CUP Acreage 11.21 L

Location On the north line of Mechanicsville Turnpike (U.S. Route 360)
approximately 0.35 mile west of its intersection with Spring Run Road
(State Route 628)

GPIN 8746-93-2823 ]

General Land Use Plan Agricultural

Major Thoroughfare Plan | U.S. Route 360 is a Major Arterial shown on the Plan as a 120° ROW

Suburban Service Area Outside

Case Planner Claudia D. Cheely

Executive Summary

The applicants currently operate as Ed’s Landscaping, located on Cold Harbor Road near 1-295. They
have acquired the subject property on Mechanicsville Turnpike and propose to use it and existing
structures as a second location for Ed’s Landscaping. The proposed uses for the new site include a
commercial landscaping business in conjunction with an on-site nursery and a proposed mulch
processing facility. A conditional use permit is required for the commercial landscaping operation in
conjunction with the on-site nursery, a mulch processing facility, and retail use in association with

those businesses.

Staff Recommendation

APPROVAL subject to the conditions as outlined in the staff report.



Planning Analysis

Compatibility with Surrounding Area

The A-1 zoning district includes both of the proposed uses. commercial landscaping and muich
process, as possible conditional uses if the owner can show that the site can operate in accordance with
the standards set out in the district regulations. The commercial landscaping business, its associated
nursery and retail sales should be similar to previous use of the site, West’s Nursery and Garden
Center.

The proposal for this site includes a layout that is in accordance with the district regulations for a
commercial landscaping operation and mulch processing which are designed to reduce their potential
impacts on surrounding areas. At the time of site plan approval, the designated area for equipment
storage will need to be at least 100-ft from adjacent parcels or screened in accordance with Section 26-
263. Per the regulations, the hours of operation of the mulch processing facility cannot be expanded
beyond 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. The entrance improvements required by VDOT will provide better
ingress and egress to the site.

Sketch Plan

The sketch plan shows the existing structures, a future greenhouse and the areas for the commercial
landscaping equipment storage, mulch processing and storage, grow areas for the nursery stock,
display areas for plant sales and for future nursery greenhouses, and the graveled area for parking to
the front of the one-story frame building, which is the primary structure for the retail use of the site.
The parking area is large enough to provide parking for the proposed uses, but delineated parking
spaces will be required during site plan review to show that adequate parking is being provided on-site.
The sketch plan also shows the entrance improvements at the crossover on Route 360, including a
commercial entrance, a 25’ thoroughfare buffer and a left turn lane from eastbound Route 360.

The sketch plan does not show an existing access easement to the area of a cell tower on the adjacent
church property. Currently, that easement is accessed from Route 360 at the entrance that is being
closed per VDOT’s comments on this request. That easement must be properly rerouted to the new
commercial entrance with a new recorded easement to the owners of the cell tower. The applicant’s
representative has indicated that they have not been able to identify the current owner of the cell tower
to work out this detail so have not shown the new easement on the sketch plan. This issue must be
worked out prior to site plan approval.

Transportation

Per VDOT’s comments, the applicants have shown on the sketch plan a left turn lane at the existing
crossover into the main entrance of the site. The left turn lane is 100’ in length with a 200’ taper. The
plan also shows that the western entrance will be closed by removal of the gravel at the entrance,
followed by grading and seeding of that area.



Agency Analysis

Agency Comment Summary
Public Works Public Works provided its usual Stormwater and Drainage Design
regulations comments, noting that if the site is not under VSMP permit
by July 1, 2014, the site will need to comply with the new stormwater

regulations. A copy of the full comments memo is attached.

Health Department Existing septic will need to accommodate the proposed use.

VDOT A left turn lane will be required at the crossover; the western entrance
should be closed.

In accordance with Section 26-325 of the Zoning Ordinance (Chapter 26, Hanover County
Code), the site shall be developed and maintained in substantial conformity with the sketch plan
titled, “Conceptual Plan, Compiled Plat for CUP on Parcel GPIN 8746-93-2823, Ed’s
Landscaping,” dated November 19, 2013, revised February 11, 2014, and prepared by
Goodfellow, Jalbert, Beard, and Associates Inc., with exception that the easement granted to
TCP Communications L.L.C. shall be relocated per the recommended conditions and that
location shown on the site plan for this site.

A site plan, prepared in accordance with the requirements of Article 6, Division 2, of the Zoning
Ordinance, shall be submitted for review and approval prior to commencement of the requested

use.

Staff’s Recommended Conditions

1. The primary commercial entrance and the left turn lane (with at 2 minimum, a 200’ taper and
100° of storage) into the site from eastbound Route 360 shall be located as shown on the sketch
plan, and designed and constructed in accordance with VDOT standards and specifications.
The secondary entrance at the eastern boundary line of the property that provides access to
adjacent parcels to the north may remain, but shall not be used for the commercial uses subject
to this Conditional Use Permit (CUP).

2. Any expansion of the use, including structures, features or activities, not shown on the sketch
plan or approved with this CUP request shall not be permitted without an amendment to the
CUP.

3. Prior 10 site plan approval, the owner shall reserve sixty feet (60°) of right-of-way from the

centerline of Mechanicsville Turnpike (U.S. Route 360) to the property tor future road
widening should it be determined to be needed at this location. Upon request of the County or
VDOT, the owner shall dedicate any right-of-way within this reserved area that is necessary for
the road widening to the County, free of cost to the County and free of encumbrances.

4. Because VDOT is requiring closure of the western entrance, an entrance used by an existing
20’ easement crossing the subject property, recorded in Plat Book 36, Page 233. to the owner of
the cell tower on GPIN 8746-83-5507, must be relocated. Prior to site plan approval, the owner



shall provide a deed of easement to the owner of the cell tower relocating that access easement
to provide access from the primary entrance.

5. The hours of operation shall be limited to 6:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. during Daylight Savings Time,
and from 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. during Eastern Standard Time.

6. No mulch processing shall occur on Sundays.

7. The existing sign structure regulated by SE-8-10 can be used in accordance with the conditions
approved. Any new or replacement signs shall be monument type constructed in accordance
with all applicable sign regulations for the underlying zoning designation.

8. All requirements of the Public Works Department, the Health Department, Public Safety and
the Building Inspector’s Office shall be met.

9. Development and use of the property shall comply with all federal, State and local statutes,
ordinances and regulations.

CDC/sm/HTE

Attachments

Maps (land use, vicinity, zoning, aerial)
Historical Commission Recommendation
Approved Elevations/Conditions/Sketch Plan
County Traffic Study

Application Materials

Agency Review Comments

527 Traffic Study

Citizen Correspondence

Photographs

Sketch Plan
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